
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13 June 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Ruth Betson, 

Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Sarah Cheung Johnson, Gavin Clayton, 
Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Bill Handley, 
Peter McDonald, Dawn Percival and Eileen Wilson 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There will be a pre-meeting session for Committee members only, at 5pm in the 

Monkfield Room. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 21 JUNE 2018 at 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 

March 2018 as a correct record. 
 

   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



4. Public Questions    
 
5. Changing approach to Scrutiny and Overview    
 
6. 2017-18 Year End Position Statement on Finance, Performance and 

Risk  
 7 - 88 

 
7. Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local Plan - 

Preliminary Draft Consultation Response  
 89 - 96 

 
8. Task and Finish Group    
 To consider how the Council can facilitate SME businesses to procure 

work on its behalf in a cost effective, reasonable and proportional 
manner. What are the barriers to SMEs procuring Council contracts? 

 

   
9. Appointment of Scrutiny Monitors   97 - 98 
 For the Committee to appoint monitors to each Cabinet Portfolio, which 

are attached for information. Monitors are invited to report to the 
Committee regarding meetings attended and specifically raise any issues 
challenged and the result, and/or issues where the Committee could add 
further value.  

 

   
10. Work Programme   99 - 106 
 For the committee to discuss its future work programme. The Council’s 

Forward Plan of future Key and Non Key Decisions is attached for 
information.  
 

 

   
11. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 Meeting dates for the 2018/19 Municipal Year are: 

 Thursday 12 July 2018 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 14 August 2018 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 18 September 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 18 October 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 22 November 2018 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 18 December 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 29 January 2019 at 6pm 

 Wednesday 20 February 2019 at 6pm 

 Thursday 21 March 2019 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 16 April 2019 at 6pm 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
[...]
e to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 6 March 2018 at 5.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Ruth Betson 
 Grenville Chamberlain Graham Cone 
 Philippa Hart Tumi Hawkins 

 
Councillors Robert Turner and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
 Mike Hill Director of Health and Environmental Services 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jose Hales.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The committee agreed the following amendments to the minutes of the meeting held on 

6 February 2018: 

 Agenda Item 6 – the sentence ‘For these reasons it was believed that this risk 
was being managed.’ would be deleted and the following sentence would be 
added: ‘The committee felt that the risk assessment could not be downgraded 
prior to receiving a letter from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’.  

 Agenda Item 8: Cambridge-Milton Keynes-Oxford corridor: The first sentence 
would be amended to ‘Hope was expressed that the Council would ensure that it 
would be involved in discussions about the route. It was hoped the Council could 
influence the routing of the proposed rail line’.  

 Agenda Item 8: Self-build affordable housing: The word ‘affordable’ would be 
removed. 

 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. CUSTOMER CONTACT SERVICES 2017 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 
 The Business and Customer Services Portfolio Holder, Benefits Manager and Head of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 March 2018 

People and Organisational Development, presented the Customer Contact Service 
annual performance report for 2017. The committee was informed that performance had 
improved steadily in 2017 due to the service being fully staffed and being proactive in 
filling vacancies. 
 
The committee discussed the report: 

 In response to a query, the committee was informed that on calling the Contact 
Centre, callers were placed in a queue and informed of this by an automated 
message. 

 The committee was informed that there was a consistent number of residents who 
did not use online services. This number had been expected to reduce but it had 
remained the same. 

 The Benefits Manager informed the committee that although performance figures 
were good she wanted to see a better performance going forward, for example with 
fewer calls being dropped.  

 Committee members raised issues regarding being able to contact Council officers 
directly. An example was given of having to go through the Contact Centre in order 
to get hold of an officer to answer queries when on Planning site visits. It was felt 
that when trying to answer queries whilst on site, councillors should be directed to 
the relevant officer quickly. It was also pointed out that some officers did not respond 
to voicemail messages.  

 The full complement of staff and the limit to the number of calls that could be 
handled by the service was queried. As this information was not available at the 
meeting, the Head of People and Organisational Development agreed to circulate 
this information to the committee following the meeting and explain which staff were 
part time and full time. 

 The committee was informed that rotas were plotted on the previous year’s activity. 
There was an industry standard for the number of staff needed to respond to a 
number of calls and this was used in conjunction with the previous year’s call 
numbers, in order to plot the rotas.  

 The reason for the percentage of calls answered at first point of contact no longer 
being reported corporately, was queried. In response to this the committee was 
informed that in the majority of cases this metric was not met at times when new staff 
were being trained, and it had been found that reporting this metric corporately had 
not added value. However the metric was still monitored by the service. Despite this, 
the committee felt that having this information would be helpful. 

 The committee was informed that a joint work plan was being developed with the 
Planning Service for low level enquiries to be diverted from the Planning Service to 
the Customer Contact Service. The aim of this was to take unnecessary pressure off 
Planning Officers and to provide better customer service. The Portf
[...]
rmissions were 
granted, the Council was trying to apply conditions to ensure housing was delivered 
in a timely way. The committee was informed that Mid-Bedfordshire had been trying 
to impose conditions to aid delivery. The Joint Director advised that there was a risk 
to imposing conditions for delivery, which had implications regarding the risk to 
lenders financing projects. 

 In response to the concerns raised regarding low housing delivery, the local member 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 March 2018 

for Cambourne pointed out that other things were dependent on the delivery of 
homes on major sites, such as schools and transport infrastructure.  

 In response to a concern raised, the committee was informed that further primary 
schools in Cambourne West would not be built until capacity had been exhausted in 
existing primary schools.  

 Regarding performance, the committee was informed that this had improved in 
December 2017 despite staff absence and an increase in applications. The service 
was still working on improving customer satisfaction.  

 
The committee noted the update and requested a further update in six months time.  

  
7. 3C SHARED SERVICES UPDATE 
 
 The Business and Customer Services Portfolio Holder and Director of Health and 

Environmental Services, presented the report which updated the committee on Shared 
Service performance and progress. 
 
The committee was informed that the next Business and Customer Services Portfolio 
Holder meeting would look at the Shared Legal Service in more detail. 
 
The committee was informed that: 

 All three shared services had had a slow start and things had not gone as well as 
had been hoped in the first year due to problems recruiting leaders to each service. 
Staff had been lost during the move to shared services and savings targets were not 
met in the first year. Strong leaders had since been recruited to each service and 
each service had a new business plan. Savings targets would be met but this would 
be achieved less quickly than had first been hoped. Lessons had been learnt from 
the implementation of these shared services. 

 The data presented was for Quarter 3. There was a lag in the presentation of data 
due to the partnership’s shared governance. Improvements to the reporting were 
being looked at.  

 The overspend in the Building Control Shared Service had been due to interim 
management and staffing. A permanent manager had been in post since June 2017. 
Officers were now confident about this service, which should generate and income 
for the Council.  

 The committee was informed that recruitment was challenging for both shared and 
non shared services. Shared services was a way in which the Council was trying to 
limit the impact of the difficulty to recruit. 

 
The committee discussed the report: 

 Members felt that evidence for optimism had not been provided in the report and 
that there was not enough detail in the report. 

 The committee was informed that the financial pressure was covered by current 
budgets and plans were in place to deliver the original saving aspirations over 
the next three years. The detail of how this would be met had been presented at 
the Business and Customer Services Portfolio Holder meeting.  

 Concern was expressed by members regarding going into a shared Planning 
Service and advised that the lessons learned from the first shared services, 
needed to be consolidated.  

 In response to a query regarding risk factors, the committee was informed that 
these were being picked up in business plans, which would be submitted for 
Cabinet approval in April 2018. The committee was informed that staffing had 
been a significant issue for shared services but that this issue had since settled.  

 In response to a query, the committee was informed that the Legal Shared 

Page 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 March 2018 

Service had delivered its savings targets.  

 In response to a query the committee was informed that of 156 litigation cases, 
the Legal Shared Service had won 148. A large number of these were in relation 
to debt recovery. 

 Committee members congratulated the Shared Waste Service for continuing to 
deliver its service despite the recent snow. The Director of Health and 
Environmental Services informed the committee that despite the snow, all bin 
rounds had been completed in South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City.  

 
The committee noted the report and requested a fuller report which included more 
detail in future.  

  
8. UPDATE ON THE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Councillor Hart raised the issue of the Combined Authority’s borrowing powers on which 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Chairman had been consulted as a matter of 
urgency before the matter had to be considered urgently by Cabinet. The committee 
requested that the Combined Authority be informed that the process had not been at all 
satisfactory and that the Council should not have been put in this position by the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government. 
 
The Chairman informed the committee that he had submitted a report to Councillor 
Cone’s Task and Finish Group, which would be presented to the first Civic Affairs 
Committee meeting of the new municipal year. 
 
The Chairman advised that it would be up to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
appointed for the next municipal year to determine the committee’s work programme.  
 
Councillor Hart suggested that the new committee set up a task and finish group to look 
at shared services.  

  
9. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 There were no updates from Scrutiny monitors.  
  
10. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The committee agreed the future meeting dates: 

 Thursday 21 June 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 6 September 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 8 November 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 31 January 2019 at 6pm.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.35 p.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 21 June 2018 

Lead Officer: Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
  

 

 
2017-2018 YEAR-END POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

RISK 
 

Purpose 
 
1. Cabinet receives quarterly reports setting out updates in respect of the Council’s 

finance, performance and risk. The report enables Members to maintain a sound 
understanding of the organisation’s financial position and performance in an 
integrated and transparent manner; as such, it is an essential component of the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements. The report will be received by Cabinet 
at its meeting on 28 June 2018. 
 

2. The Committee is invited to note the report. Questions and comments relating to 
specific issues raised within it should be notified in advance of the meeting, in order 
to allow sufficient time for additional clarification to be prepared, and relevant Portfolio 
Holders invited to attend as appropriate. The Committee may decide that specific 
issues require further consideration, in which case it may make recommendations to 
the Cabinet meeting at which the Position Report will be presented, or commission 
detailed investigation as part of its evolving work programme.  

 
Considerations 

 
3. All relevant considerations are set out in the main body of the report. 
 
Report Author:  Richard May – Policy and Performance Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713366 
E-mail: Richard.may@scambs.gov.uk  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Richard.may@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Leader and Cabinet 28 June 2018 

Lead Officer: Chief Executive 
 

 
2017-18 YEAR-END POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND RISK 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide Cabinet with: 

 A provisional 2017-18 outturn position statement on General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital expenditure, including requests for 
budget rollovers from 2
[...]
ed lead Chief 

Exec for the Combined Authority Spatial 

Strategy. SCDC officers will support the 

CA in the delivery of Phase 1 of the 

Non-Statutory Spatial Plan (NSSP) 

(Spring 2018) and the development of 

future growth options under phase 2 of 

the NSSP through to 2019 

£8.7 million from Cambourne West 

developer agreement provisionally 

allocated to improving public transport 

links between Cambourne, Cambridge 

and nearby villages 

Housing: See B(vii) above 

Our participation will contribute towards:  

- Approval of infrastructure projects 

delivering enhanced public transport 

access between Cambridge and 

Cambourne  

- A Greater Cambridge transport 

strategy to enable development at 

Waterbeach and new development in 

the Cambridge Northern Fringe East 

Area Action Plan area   

- The development of Rural travel hubs 

to improve travel options/choices for 

SCDC residents (C(iv) below) 

Combined Authority:  

SCDC economic growth will be supported 

by adopted investment strategies of the 

Combined Authority   

A new station for South Cambridge.  

Develop a programme of 
interventions to support unlocking 
stalled housing developments on 
brownfield sites across SCDC.  

GCP/CA aiming for NSSP phase 2 to 
be commenced in summer 2018. 

Work on Greater Cambridge Local 
Plan to start in 2019, consistent with 
GCP agreement. 

Continue to engage actively with the 

CA on the development of transport 

and economic strategies for the CA 

area 

Continue to work with City Council 

and CA to ensure that the 

investment in the new Cambridge 

South Station benefits residents 

across SCDC area.  

 

 

 

P
age 25



CORPORATE PLAN 2017-2022 – YEAR-END PROGRESS REPORT, CABINET 28 JUNE 2018 (APPENDIX A) 

12 

 

Action - related PIs also 
listed where relevant  

What we did to achieve this 

objective 
Outcomes – What we achieved 

What is still left to do 

ii. Bring forward strategic 

transport improvements, 

with particular reg
[...]
s project has not commenced in the year, leading to the underspend. The works will occur in 2018/19 (Facilities 
management are currently appraising the quotes) and therefore the budget is requested to be rolled over.

2 ICT Development 666,000

Current financial regulations prohibit the rollover of unspent budgets going back more than one year so it is a 
recommendation that special dispensation is approved to rollover the total funds available within the ICT capital 
programme, including those balances that exceed one year. Therefore a special request is being recommended for a 
consolidated rollover of £666,000 of unspent ICT budget into 2018-19 to include balances in excess of one year.

3 Waste Collection & Street Cleansing 793,918

Funds remaining for the purchase of 4 trucks budgeted for purchase in 2017/18, but now not required until 2018/19

4 Environmental Protection and Air Quality 50,000

Funds for replacement of air quality monitors, which will now be purchased in 2018/19

5 Communications 45,000

Diginal Customer Portal. Project not initiated in 2017/18 due to opportunity to work with 3C partners (CCC and HDC) 
to deliver across all three. One off funding was in budget for implementation and integrations with some back office 
services.

Total General Fund Capital revenue budget rollovers from 2017-18 to 2018-19: 1,684,415

Total Capital revenue budget rollovers from 2017-18 to 2018-19: 3,303,383

Details of rollovers from 2017/18 into 2018/19

Page 87



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
 
 
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Cabinet 
21 June 2018 
28 June 2018 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development for Cambridge 

and South Cambridgeshire  
 

 
 

Cambridgeshire And Peterborough Minerals And Waste Local Plan -  Preliminary Draft 
Consultation Response 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek agreement to submit a response to the Minerals and Waste Local Plan: 

Preliminary Draft Consultation, in accordance with
[...]
e of Meeting Reason for Report to 
be considered in 
Private 

 

Portfolio Holder and 
Contact Officer 

Documents submitted 
to the decision maker 

 

Mike Hill, Health and 
Environmental Services 
Director 
 

 
 

P
age 105



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 2017-18 Year End Position Statement on Finance, Performance and Risk
	Position Report Cabinet 280618.doc
	APPENDIX A Corporate Plan Progess report Q4 Cabinet
	Appendix B - Performance
	Appendix C Draft Outturn Variances
	Appendix C1 - GF  12.6.18
	Appendix C2 - HRA 12.6.18
	Appendix C3 - Capital 12.6.18
	Appendix D Earmarked reserves note 8.6.18
	Appendix E Strategic Risk Register
	Rollovers 17-18 draft 11.06.18 AppE1
	Rollovers 17-18 draft 11.06.18 AppE2
	Rollovers 17-18 draft 11.06.18 AppE3

	7 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local Plan - Preliminary Draft Consultation Response
	9 Appointment of Scrutiny Monitors
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 21 June 2018 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Ruth Betson Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Sarah Cheung Johnson Gavin Clayton 
 Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Dr. Douglas de Lacey Bill Handley 
 Peter McDonald Dawn Percival 
 Eileen Wilson Steve Hunt 

 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
 Richard May 

Kathrin John 
Policy and Performance Manager 
Democratic Services Team Leader 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anna Bradnam. Councillor Steve 

Hunt was present as a substitute for Councillor Bradnam. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  
5. CHANGING APPROACH TO SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW 
 
 The committee would be moving to pre-decision scrutiny. The Chairman referred to the 

training the committee had undertaken earlier that day, which had given some insight 
into this. The committee needed to identify a work plan going forward and areas for 
scrutiny would need to be prioritised. The Chairman was keen for the committee to 
remain non-political. The Chairman suggested the committee look at the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment to look at how this related to South Cambridgeshire and its services. 
The committee was informed that the Council was looking at recruitment of a Scrutiny 
Officer.  
 
A group working agreement would be developed, which would be added to the agenda 
for the next meeting for discussion.  
 

  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 21 June 2018 

6. 2017-18 YEAR END POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 
RISK 

 
 The Policy and Performance Manager presented the report which provided an update on 

the Council’s financial position and performance for the 2017-2018 year end. He 
explained that the Strategic Risk Register was under review.  
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council was present and informed the committee that the new 
administration would be reviewing the Corporate Plan and the measures against which 
the Council’s performance was measured. 
 
The Committee discussed the report: 

 Concern was raised regarding the tone of the report which focussed on successes 
rather than problems. More in depth analysis of areas of concern was requested, 
focussing on actions to improve performance.  

 Information was requested regarding whether the new housing and homelessness 
officers referred to in the report had been appointed and what the Council had been 
doing to help ensure a smooth implementation of Universal Credit. Information about 
the skill mix of these staff was also requested. The committee was informed that the 
Council was very aware of the risk of the implementation of Universal Credit, which 
was due to be implemented in October 2018. 

 With reference to the number of unfilled vacancies and sickness levels, concern was 
raised that economic savings were being made by the Council at the expense of 
staff, staffing levels and the performance of the Council. In response to this the 
committee was informed that the Council had struggled to recruit to a number of 
service areas, such as Planning. Despite this the Council had continued to deliver a 
service. The skills shortage in Planning was a nationwide issue. The committee was 
assured that the Council did not have a policy to not fill vacancies in order to make 
financial savings and that staff sickness levels were not worsening.  

 In response to a query regarding the reasons for being unable to recruit planning 
officers, the committee was informed that the high cost of living in South 
Cambridgeshire was a contributing factor, as was the general shortage of planning 
officers across the country. The Council was continuing to find ways to recruit 
planning officers. 

 The committee was informed that all staff leaving the organisation were given the 
opportunity for an exit interview. 

 It was suggested that the committee could look at recruitment challenges as part of 
its work programme. 

 The scoring of risks in the Strategic Risk Register was discussed. Concern was 
raised that the net score of risks could be masking significant problems, with some 
risks rated as amber when there was clearly a problem. In response to this the 
committee was informed that the net score took into account the actions taken to 
mitigate the risk. The committee was assured that the amber rating reflected that the 
risk was significant. 

 Regarding mitigations in relation to recruitment and retention, the committee was 
informed that all mitigating factors had either been implemented or were in the 
process of being implemented, but the Council was still struggling to recruit. 

 The committee was informed that staff turnover was at a healthy level; around 10%. 
Turnover did not relate directly to underspends arising from ongoing staff vacancies, 
as in most cases the Council was able to successfully recruit to positions.  

 The committee was informed that the £8.7 million allocated to improving public 
transport links between Cambourne, Cambridge and nearby villages as referred to in 
the Corporate Plan, was from Section106 contributions. 

 Regarding reference made in the Corporate Plan to the A14 and A428, committee 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 21 June 2018 

members raised concern regarding the Girton Interchange remaining a single lane. 
The Deputy Leader informed the committee that this was part of the wider 
discussions with Highways England on the A428, which the Leader of the Council 
had been working on.  

 In response to a suggestion that a Key Performance Indicator (KPI) be added 
regarding enforcement in relation to Travellers, the committee was informed that KPI 
ES406 measured the percentage of major non-compliances resolved. 

 Concern was raised that the provision of electric vehicle charging points was not a 
requirement for new homes. In response to this the Deputy Leader advised that 
there was no mechanism to oblige developers to provide electric vehicle charging 
points, but the next Local Plan would start to be developed next year and the 
inclusion of issues such as this could be considered. 

 The vacancy figures across the whole of the Planning Shared Service were 
requested. The committee was informed that some vacancies in the Planning service 
were filled by consultants.  

 The demand on bailiff and legal services in dealing with illegal Traveller 
encampments was suggested as a potential future area of work for the committee. 

 Regarding the underspend in ICT Development detailed in Appendix C of the report, 
members queried whether spending more on improved ICT could have helped with 
the staffing issues if staff had been struggling to do carry out their jobs due to ICT 
issues. An update on the short term plans for improvements to ICT was suggested 
as an item for the next committee meeting. Regarding underspend, the Deputy 
Leader clarified that any rollovers were due to projects that were ongoing so any 
underspend was likely to be spent as the project progressed.  

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report.  

  
7. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN 

- PRELIMINARY DRAFT CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
 The Deputy Leader of the Council presented the report which sought agreement to 

submit a response to the Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Preliminary Draft Consultation, 
in accordance with the points set out in the report. This would be a joint consultation 
response with Cambridge City Council, the deadline for which was 26 June 2018. The 
Planning Policy Manager presented the key issues.  
 
In response to a query, the Director of Health and Environmental Services clarified that 
South Cambridgeshire District Council collected waste and the County Council disposed 
of this. Based on what the District Council collected, the recycling rate was 49%.  
The committee was informed that there were ambitions to have significant development 
including commercial, employment and residential, on the Cambridge water recycling 
centre site at Milton, which was allocated as a major brownfield site. A site for the 
relocation of the water recycling plant would need to be identified. Once this was done, 
the relocation of the site also presented development opportunities for the surrounding 
area, which would no longer be impacted by odour issues from the water recycling 
centre. 
 
A concern was raised that the site assessment did not raise the issue of sustainability 
and it was suggested that more information needed to be included to make sure plans 
were ecologically sustainable as well as economically sustainable. In response to this 
the Planning Policy Manager clarified that Draft Policy 1 as referred to in the report, 
addressed sustainability. The committee requested that this Policy be sent to Councillor 
de Lacey to read. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 21 June 2018 

Subject to discussions between Councillor de Lacey and the Planning Policy Manager, 
the Scrutiny and Overview Committee ENDORSED the report.  

  
8. TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
 The Chairman informed the committee that the Leader of the Council had requested a 

task and finish group be set up to consider how the Council could facilitate SME 
businesses to procure work on its behalf in a cost effective, reasonable and proportional 
manner and what the barriers were to SMEs procuring Council contracts. The 
Democratic Services Team Leader referring to the Council’s Constitution informed the 
committee that members of the Executive could only participate on a Scrutiny task and 
finish group in an advisory capacity. Councillors Grenville Chamberlain, Sarah Cheung 
Johnson and Brian Milnes would form this group. It was anticipated that one or two 
meetings taking place in September, would be sufficient to investigate this issue.   

  
9. APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MONITORS 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee appointed the following Scrutiny Monitors to 

Portfolios: 

Portfolio Scrutiny Monitor 

Leader Grenville Chamberlain 

Deputy Leader Cllr Graham Cone 

Housing Cllr Claire Daunton 

Environmental Services & Licensing Cllr Sarah Cheung Johnson 

Planning Cllr Brian Milnes 

Customer Service & Business 
Improvement 

Cllr Peter McDonald 

Finance Cllr Bill Handley (provisional, to be 
confirmed) 

 
Guidance on the role of Scrutiny Monitors was requested. The Chairman suggested this 
be discussed at the committee’s next meeting alongside the work programme. The 
Chairman asked members to consider topics they would like the committee to consider 
so that these could be prioritised. 
 
It was queried how opposition spokespeople for a Portfolio could find out what was 
happening and what decisions were to be taken. The Deputy Leader explained that it 
was anticipated that the majority of decision making would be through the Executive via 
the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, however the Executive was in the process of 
finalising the decision making process. The Chairman welcomed decisions being 
presented to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee before they were taken by the 
Executive. The committee’s attention was drawn to the Council’s Notice of Key and Non-
Key Decisions, which was published on the Council’s website each month. He 
suggested the committee keep informed of upcoming decisions through this and by 
talking to officers and the Portfolio Holders.  

  
10. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chairman referred the committee to the Council’s Notice of Key and Non Key 

Decisions. The Chairman and Vice Chairman would draft a work programme which 
would be brought to the committee’s July 2018 meeting. Members indicated their 
agreement with this approach.  
 
The issue of rural crime was raised, which members would welcome the Police and 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 21 June 2018 

Crime Commissioner attending to discuss this with the committee.  
  
11. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The committee agreed the next meeting would take place on Thursday 12 July 2018 at 

6pm. Subsequent meeting dates and times would be discussed at this meeting. 

 
  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 

 

 


